## 502645169 01/22/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2691777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TANG DYNASTY ENTERTAINMENT, LLC	01/21/2014
MATTHEW TANG	01/21/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHFL ENTERTAINMENT, INC.	
Street Address:	6650 EL CAMINO ROAD	
City:	LAS VEGAS	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89118	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7455297
Application Number:	12061746
Application Number:	12469210
Application Number:	12825764
PCT Number:	US2006028957

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: patentprep@shfl.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER K. FARRAR

Address Line 1: 6650 EL CAMINO ROAD

Address Line 4: LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA4450.AP.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER K. FARRAR
	PAIENI

502645169 REEL: 032015 FRAME: 0668

Signature:	/Jennifer K. Farrar/
Date:	01/22/2014
Total Attachments: 5 source=2014-01-21-Assignment#page1.tif source=2014-01-21-Assignment#page2.tif source=2014-01-21-Assignment#page3.tif source=2014-01-21-Assignment#page4.tif source=2014-01-21-Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032015 FRAME: 0669

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Tang Dynasty Entertainment, LLC**, a New Jersey limited liability company (hereinafter "Assignor"), with a present address of 121 Peach Tree Lane, Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey 08234, and a previous address of 1525 Ocean Avenue, Pleasantville, New Jersey 08232, owns the patents and patent applications listed on EXHIBIT A (hereinafter collectively the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, SHFL Entertainment, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and principal place of business at 6650 EI Camino Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, and application and in and to the Assigned Patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for \$10.00 (ten dollars) and for other good and valuable consideration contained in the Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between Tang Dynasty Entertainment, LLC and SHFL entertainment, Inc. dated January 9, 2014, (effective date), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by this Assignment does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, or assigns, the following (hereinafter collectively "Collective Patent Rights"): the entire right, title, and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Assigned Patents and Applications, and in and to the Assigned Patents and Applications, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals of the Assigned Patents and Applications, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign

PATENT REEL: 032015 FRAME: 0670 countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all

rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign

countries which may be granted therefrom; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the

aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title,

and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, FURTHERMORE, Assignor and Matthew Tang covenant and agree with said

Assignce, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, lien, security interest,

license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to

others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

AND, having previously assigned his entire right, title, and interest in the Assigned

Patents to Assignor, the undersigned Matthew Tang hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to

Assignce all of his individual (if any) right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and the

Collective Patent Rights.

AND, the Assignor and Matthew Tang assign to the Assignee any and all rights for past

damages for the infringement of the Assigned Patents and the Collective Patent Rights.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Matthew Tang, individually and as Sole Member of

Assignor has hereunto set my hand this 21st day of January, 2014.

TANG DYNASTY ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a

New Jersey limited liability company

Matthew Tang, Sole Membel

Matthew Tang, Individually

2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 032015 FRAME: 0671

STATE OF NEW JERSEY : 85.

On this \(\) day of January, 2014, before me, the undersigned Sole Member, personally appeared Matthew Tang, who acknowledged himself to be the Sole Member of Tang Dynasty Entertainment, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, and in that capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the limited liability company by himself as the Sole Member.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my handland official scal.

Name:

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF Allowers

On this \( \frac{1}{2} \) day of January, 2014, before me, personally appeared Matthey Tang to me known and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he thereupon duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Name:

My commission expires: 140

# EXHIBIT A

## **United States Patent**

Title	Filing Date	<b>Application Number</b>	Patent Number
Asia Poker with Three	August 12, 2005	11/202,239	7,455,297
Hands Per Player			

# **United States Patent Applications**

Title	Filing Date	Application Number
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per	April 3, 2008	12/061,746 - ABANDONED
Player and Bonus Payouts		
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per	May 20, 2009	12/469,210
Player and Bonus Payouts		
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per	June 29, 2010	12/825,764 - ABANDONED
Player and Bonus Payouts		

# **Australian Patent Application**

Title	National Stage Entry Date of PCT	Application Number
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per Player	February 27, 2008	2006280294 - ABANDONED

# **Canadian Patent Application**

Title	National Stage Entry Date of PCT	Application Number
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per Player	June 19, 2007	2,593,853

# **Macau Patent Applications**

Title	Filing Date	Application Number
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per	December 12, 2006	I/387
Player		
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per	May 10, 2010	I/1003
Player and Bonus Payouts		

# **PCT Patent Application**

Title	Filing Date	Application Number
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per	July 27, 2006	PCT/US2006/028957
Player		

PATENT REEL: 032015 FRAME: 0673

# Singapore Patent (from PCT/US2006/028957)

Title	National Stage Entry date	Application Number	Patent Number
Asia Poker with Three Hands Per Player	July 27, 2007	200705379-6	137879